RFP NNM09274026R

 Amendment 001

Attachment 1


ATTACHMENT 1

Question 1: (Ref Section L-5) Is the Subcontracting Plan included with the proposal?

Answer: No Provision L.10 states the Plan shall be submitted within 30 days of contract award.
Question 2: (Reference L-18) Can commercial contracts be used for Past Performance references?

Answer: Yes.
Question 3: (Reference L-18) Since our significant past performance is subcontracting, should we send each questionnaire directly to the Prime Contractor SA and PM; or indirectly to the Prime Contractor SA and PM, through the Government CO and COTR?
Answer:  Past Performance questionnaires related to subcontracts should be sent to the Prime Contractor’s Subcontracts Administrator and Project Manager.
Question 4: (Reference I-8) Clarify if SBU will be provided by NASA as part of this contract  
Answer: SBU will be provided by NASA.  Reference NFS 1852.237-72 (Added) and NFS 1852.237-73.
Question 5: (Reference J-1) Attachments 3 & 4 are TBD.  Please clarify what is required.

Answer: Page numbers for Attachments J-3 & J-4 are TBD now and will be added when the SHE Plan and SB Plan are incorporated after contract award..

Question 6: Attachment J-2 paragraph 2.3.5 contradicts 2.3.4 on delivery of data.  

Answer: Delivery is required electronically though electronic interface in accordance with Paragraph 2.3.5. Paragraph 2.3.4 provides NASA flexibility to require a hardcopy as needed.
Question 7:  Page J-2-22 states reports due 10 days after end of quarter.  G.3a states that funding does not extend beyond the end of the period.

Answer:  Additional time was provided to assist Offeror to submit reports.  Payment for the period in question will be paid upon submission of the report.  Reference Section J-2 DRD page J-2-22.  Also see revision to Clause G.3 in this amendment.
Question 8:  J-2-30 states reports due 60 days after end of quarter.  G.3a states that funding does not extend beyond the end of the period.

Answer:  Additional time was provided to assist Offeror to submit reports.  Payment for the period in question will be paid upon submission of the report. Reference Section J-2 DRD page J-2-22.  Also see revision to Clause G.3 in this amendment.
Question 9: (Reference Section L Cost Forms Form A) Do we have to use the form as provided or can we use a revised form provided the required data is delivered in the order specified in Form A?
Answer:  Use the form as provided in the RFP without revision.
Question 10: Attachment L-4, L-4-1 “States that Project Manager primary contact with the COTR AND the Contracting Officer.  This provides potential conflict of priorities.”
Answer: The Project Manager will be primary interface between the Government and the contractor.  
Question 11: L.16 states that Offeror should complete simplified price form-please clarify what is the simplified price form

Answer: The Offeror shall complete Forms C, D, and E without modification. See revised RFP Section L.16 in this amendment.  
Question 12: L.16 states that “cost does not need to be reflected anywhere other than within the Form E when Form D has discrete dollars listed as an input. 

Answer: See revised RFP Section L.16 in this amendment.  
Question 13: (Reference L-18) Will NASA increase the page count in the Past Performance Volume?  
Answer: Yes, see revised Section L.8 in this amendment which increases Past Performance page limit to 10 pages.  
Question 14:  (Reference G.3) Does NASA intend to specify milestone payment dates within the contract?
Answer:  Payments will be made upon completion of each milestone in accordance with clause G.3.  

Question 15:  On page L-16, it states that FORM D reports labor hours and dollars only which are not all costs inclusive. Therefore, we assume that FORM D totals will not equate to FORM C totals which are all costs inclusive. Is that correct?
Answer:  Form D is calculated from the all-inclusive composite rate and will equal Form C totals
Question 16: (Reference L-16)We assume that the labor hours will not include administrative, program management, and travel hours. Is this correct?
Answer:  No.  The computation of the all-inclusive labor rate shall include all costs.
Question 17:  (Reference Section L Cost Forms)In FORM D, we assume that it is acceptable to modify the TRADES & ANALYSIS section to reflect the trades in our offer. We also assume that it is acceptable to add the TIMS and IMs (referenced in paragraph G.3 in the Final RFP, Pages G-2 and G-3) to the discrete deliverables under the RISKS & OPPORTUNITIES section of FORM D. Is this correct?
Answer:  The trades are listed in order of importance in accordance with page L-16.  The deliverables for Risks & Opportunities are defined in the DRD 1288MA-001 and are not required for stand alone TIMS and IMs.
Question 18:  (Reference Page L-6) Since the Key Personnel “resume” (Form A) is NOT included as part of the proposals page count as per the RFP instructions (Page L-6), is it preferable to place this information in an Attachments section so as not to misrepresent the true page count upon review?

Answer:  No preference.

Question 19:  RFP instruction page L-12 (proposal format) states that the proposal must be “appropriately tabbed and identified”. In order to maximize the space available due to the page count limitation of 30 pages for the Mission Suitability (Volume I) response, is it permissible to consider the electronic submittal the official tool in determining the final page count?  This will help relative to anticipated “white space” that may occur at the end of certain sections of the proposal.

Answer: No Change. Page L-9 states "Where the electronic proposal differs from the hardcopy proposal, the hardcopy proposal shall prevail." Also Provision L.8 states “A partially filled page shall count as one page.”
Question 20:  (Reference Section L-16) Is it intended the entire proposal be included on a single CD or should each volume occupy a separate CD?

Answer:  No preference.
Question 21:  (Reference Page L-16)Is there a specific format required for the “Simplified Price Form” to be completed, containing data obtained from Forms C, D, and E?

Answer: Please see answer to Question 11.
Question 22:  (Reference Page L-16) Are the Table II.2 “Labor Escalation Rates” identified by Government Fiscal Year?

Answer: Yes.
Question 23:  (Reference Page L-16) We have proposed Forward Pricing Rates being reviewed by DCMA, which, by policy and practice, are used to develop cost proposals.  In the absence of a Forward Pricing Rate Agreement, is it acceptable to use those rates in lieu of applying the Table II.2 labor escalation rates?
Answer: No, without an FPRA, use the rates in the RFP.
Question 24:  (Reference Page L-16) Is the model contract separate and distinct from RFP Sections A-K?
Answer: No - Model contract is the Offeror’s completed Sections A-J.

Question 25: (Reference Page L-7) Can we bid on distinct work packages within the program? e.g. the sections we feel we can provide a comprehensive solution to include the shroud work package, the EDS work package, and potentially the core elements but we do not have any capabilities to respond to the avionics work package. Is NASA looking for a single provider to do the entire work load or can these work packages to be bid on separately?
Answer:  Reference Section L.7 “Offerors shall prepare separate proposals as stand alone offers for each of the Work Packages except for the combining of Work Packages in the Model Contract as described in paragraph c below.” 
Question 26: (Reference Page L-7) Can a company bid on sub-elements of the individual work packages i.e. could we bid on, say, tasks 4-B-01 through -04 for the shroud rather than the whole work package for the shroud?
Answer: No.  Offeror may propose on individual Work Packages but not individual tasks within the Work Package. Reference RFP Section L.7.
Question 27: (Reference Page L-16) Assuming we are allowed to bid on individual work packages, does NASA intend to award more than one contract for each work package? If so, is there any guidance on approximately how many?
Answer:  In accordance with L.16(a) "The Government intends to make multiple awards per work package as a result of this solicitation".
Question 28:  Is there a size limitation for the companies bidding on this project?

Answer: No.
Question 29:  (Reference Page L-16) In reference to SOW Attachment J-1, does NASA intend that its priority order for trade studies also be schedule order for the performance of the trades-or, may Offerors propose the schedule order for performance of the trades?

Answer: Trade studies are listed in Attachment J-1 in order of importance.  The Offeror should propose a schedule consistent with their approach.

Question 30:  Is the requirement to submit a SHE plan in the proposal or after award?
Answer:  Ten days after Authority to Proceed (ATP). Reference RFP J-2-31.
Question 31:  While operations/operability are identified in the text of section M as an evaluation category, there is no allocation of "points" in the evaluation subcategories (MA 1-4 and TA 1-5).  Under which evaluation category would an offeror's ability to address operations be awarded points?
Answer:  Operational capabilities will be considered under Mission Suitability Subfactor B, Technical Approach.  The point allocation for each Mission Suitability Subfactor is set forth in Section M.3(f)(1).  As stated in the note at Section M.3(f)(1) “The order of the criteria specified within each subfactor should not be construed as an indication of the order of importance or relative weighting within the individual subfactors as there are no discrete point values attached to any of the criterion.”
Question 32: Is it NASA's intent to respond to questions prior to the 27 Jan or will they merely be incorporated in the RFP amendment?
Answer: NASA's intent is to respond with an amendment NLT Jan 27, 2009.

Question 33: 1852.235-73 & 1852.235-74: Are the "Final", "Monthly", and "Quarterly" reports cited in these two NASA FAR Sups separate and in additional to requirements to the data deliverables required by the RFPs Attachment J-2 DPD.
Answer:  The reports required by the clauses are separate from the deliverables under J-2 DPD.

Question 34:  L-1-2 Form D: Should contractors modify Form D to insert and include the labor hours and price for Project Management or include WBS 3.0 activity within each Risk and Opportunity Assessment, Trade Study, Requirements Assessment Activity and Final Report?
Answer:  Section L.7(b) identifies paragraph 3.0 as part of the scope of each Work Package and should be priced across the tasks within the Work Package.  Attachment L-1-3 is revised in this amendment from "Program Manager" to "Project Manager"
Question 35:  (Reference SOW paragraph 7.1) When will NASA provide contractor with the requisite data to perform SOW 7.1 requirements?

Answer:  After contract award.
Question 36:  (Reference L-18) For subcontractors not with the Government, would NASA prefer to have us list names and phone numbers of technical and contracting points of contact with the Prime Contractors (who are most knowledgeable of our past performance in these instances), since there was no privity of contract with the Government in these cases?
Answer:   Yes.
Question 37:  Can customers send their completed questionnaire directly to you via e-mail?

Answer:  Submit in accordance with the RFP. Reference RFP page L-18 paragraph (b)
Question 38:  Can a customer (CO and COTR) consolidate their responses into a single response?
Answer:  Submit in accordance with the RFP. Reference RFP Attachment L-2-4
Question 39:  In G.3 Inspection clause E.1 is called out for consideration of payment.
Answer:  Inspection Clause FAR 52.346-9 Inspection of Research and Development (Short Form) AUG 1996 added as part of this amendment.
Question 40:  Does the 7 page limit include the self assessment.  If not, where do self assessments belong.
Answer: Page limit for Past Performance is increased in this amendment to 12 pages including self assessment. Refer to revised Section L.8
Question 41:  How do foreign nationals gain access to a NASA center?
Answer:  Access to a NASA center by a foreign national must be authorized/sponsored by NASA personnel.  If necessary, the successful Offeror should contact the CO to facilitate access by a foreign national. 
